AQ451444787718en-000301
HG(X)12P/60-4 S HG12P/60-4 S HC
HG(X)12P/75-4 (S) HG12P/75-4 (S) HC
HG(X)12P/90-4 (S) HG12P/90-4 (S) HC
HG(X)12P/110-4 (S) HG12P/110-4 (S) HC
 HGX12P/60 S 0,7 LG
HGX12P/75 ML 1 LG HGX12P/75 S 1 LG
HGX12P/90 ML 2 LG HGX12P/90 S 2 LG

 3.1 Short description
 3.2 Name plate
 3.3 Type key
 3.4 Type key HC compressors
 3.5 Type key LG compressors
	 4	 Areas	of	application	 10
 4.1 Refrigerants
 4.2 Oil charge
 4.3 Limits of application
 5 Areas	of	application	on	HC	and	LG	compressors	 11
 5.1 Refrigerants
 5.2 Oil charge
 5.3 Limits of application
 6 Compressor	assembly	 12
     6.1 Storage and transport
 6.2 Setting up
 6.3 Pipe connections
 6.4 Pipes
 6.5 Laying suction and pressure lines
	 6.6	 Suction	pipe	filter	and	filter	drier
 6.7 Operating the shut-off valves
 6.8 Operating mode of the lockable service connections
 D
 GB
 F
 E
 I
 Ru
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.09 AQ451444787718en-000301 | 3
Contents             Page
	 7	 Electrical	connection	 15
 7.1 Information for contactor and motor contactor selection
 7.2 Connection of the driving motor
 7.3 Circuit diagram for direct start 230 V Δ / 400 V Y
 7.4 Electronic trigger unit INT69 G
 7.5 Connection of the electronic trigger unit INT69 G
 7.6 Functional test of the electronic trigger unit INT69 G
 7.7 Electronic trigger unit INT69 G on HC and LG compressors
 7.8 Oil sump heater on HC and LG compressors
	 7.9	Sele	ction	and	operation	of	compressors	with	frequency	converters
 8	 Commissioning	 21
 8.1 Preparations for start-up
 8.2 Pressure strength test
 8.3 Leak test
 8.4 Evacuation
 8.5 Refrigerant charge
 8.6 Start-up
 8.7 Avoiding slugging
 8.8 Connection of oil level regulator
 9 Maintenance 23
 9.1 Preparation
 9.2 Work to be carried out
 9.3 Spare parts recommendation/accessories
 9.4 Lubricants / oil
 9.5 Decommissioning
 9.6 Additional	information	when	using	flammable	refrigerants
	 10	 Technical	data	 25
	 11	 Dimensions	and	connections	 26
	 12	 Declaration	of	incorporation	 27
 D
 GB
 F
 E
 I
 Ru
4 | AQ451444787718en-000301 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.09
1| Safety
1.2	 Qualifications	required	of	personnel
DANGER Indicates	a	dangerous	situation	which,	if	not	avoided,
will	cause	immediate	fatal	or	serious	injury.
WARNING Indicates	a	dangerous	situation	which,	if	not	avoided,
may	cause	fatal	or	serious	injury.
CAUTION Indicates	a	dangerous	situation	which,	if	not	avoided,
may	cause	fairly	severe	or	minor	injury.
ATTENTION Indicates	a	situation	which,	if	not	avoided,